

ITEM NO.59

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R M K H A N J U R A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25225/2013

PUNJAB STATE COOP BANK

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

AMRIK SINGH WALIA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP (C) No. 25208/2013

SLP (C) No. 25768/2013

SLP (C) No. 25853/2013

SLP (C) No. 25886/2013

SLP (C) No. 25901/2013

SLP (C) No. 25902/2013

SLP (C) No. 25903/2013

SLP (C) No. 25912/2013

SLP (C) No. 26069/2013

SLP (C) No. 26072/2013

SLP (C) No. 26121/2013

SLP (C) No. 26327/2013

SLP (C) No. 26343/2013

SLP (C) No. 26349/2013

SLP (C) No. 26541/2013

SLP (C) No. 26544/2013

SLP (C) No. 28564/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 03/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.

Mr. C.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

Item No. 59

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25225/2013

The office report indicates that Respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules, if and when the connected ones get ready for listing.

SLP(C) No. 25208/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 7 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the respondent Nos. 8 and 9 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above.

SLP(C) No. 25768/2013

The office report indicates that service is complete as against the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules, if and when the connected ones get ready for listing.

SLP(C) No. 25853/2013

The office report indicates that Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for

Item No. 59

listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules, if and when the connected ones get ready for listing.

SLP(C) No. 25886/2013

The office report indicates that service is complete as against the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules, if and when the connected ones get ready for listing.

SLP(C) No. 25901/2013

Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Learned counsel has stated that he has already filed the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 17, 19-20, 22-23. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 25902/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 7 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 25903/2013

The office report indicates that the learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the deceased respondent Nos. 1 and 9 which is

Item No. 59

defective. The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to cure the defects whatever have been found in the said application within a period of three weeks.

The office report further states that the learned counsel for the respondent No.12 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 25912/2013

Four weeks time is given to the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 26069/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 7 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 26072/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above.

Item No. 59

SLP(C) No. 26121/2013

The office report indicates that Respondent Nos.1 to 7 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules, if and when the connected ones get ready for listing.

SLP(C) No. 26327/2013

The office report indicates that Respondent No.15 has already filed the counter affidavit.

The office report further is that the learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the deceased respondent Nos. 3 and 8 which is defective. The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to cure the defects whatever have been found in the said application within a period of three weeks.

Three weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner for filing the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the respondent No. 9. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These served respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 26343/2013

The office report indicates that Respondent Nos.1 and 3 have already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules, if and when the connected ones get ready for listing.

Item No. 59SLP(C) No. 26349/2013

The office report indicates that Respondent No.10 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Three weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner for filing the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the respondent No. 2. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 26541/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 12 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above.

SLP(C) No. 26544/2013

The Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 11 seeks and is given four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. These respondents shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above.

Item No. 59

SLP(C) No. 28564/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is given four weeks' time as last chance for filing the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the respondents.

List again on 20.11.2014.

(M K HANJURA)
Registrar

MG