

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 25208, 25901,
25902, 25903, 25912, 26069, 26072, 26327, 26349, 26541, 26544 & 28564
of 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

PUNJAB STATE CORP. BANK

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

NARINDER KUMAR SHARMA & ORS. ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned alongwith Main matter SLP(C) No. 25225/2013 and other connected matters were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 20.11.2014. Copy of Record of Proceeding of dated 20-11-2014 is enclosed herewith.

SLP(C) No. 25208/2013

It is submitted that there are total 9 respondents. Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-7 but has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent Nos. 8 and 9 is complete by affidavit of dasti service.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 25901/2013

It is submitted that there are total 27 respondents in this matter. Since Sh. B Subramanya Prasad, Advocate, who was representing Respondent Nos. 1-17, 19, 20, 22, 23 and 25, has expired notice to the said respondents was issued on 08.04.2016 by registered AD for making alternative arrangements. Out of which AD Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 7, 17, 19 and 20 but neither AD Cards nor unserved covers have been received back from the respondents Nos. 2-6, 8-16, 23 and 25. Unserved covers have been received from respondent Nos. 1 and 22 with postal remarks "Out of Country since 4/5 months" and "Insufficient Address" respectively.

Service on respondent Nos. 18, 21, 24, 26 and 27 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is Incomplete on respondent Nos. 2-6, 8-16, 23 and 25 in respect of alternative arrangement.

SLP(C) No. 25902/2013

It is submitted that that there are 9 respondents in this matter. Since Mr. B. Subramanya Prasad, Advocate, who was representing respondent Nos. 1-7 has expired Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-2 and 4-7 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit. He has entered appearance appearance on behalf of LRs. Of deceased respondent No. 3 also, but he has not filed an application for substitution of LRs. Of deceased Respondent No.3, despite he has been informed vide Registry's letter dated 30.03.2016. Service on respondent Nos. 8 and 9 is complete by affidavit of dasti service, but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is Inomplete on LRs. of respondent No. 3.

SLP(C) No. 25903/2013

It is submitted that there were originally total 12 respondents in this matter. The names of LRs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 1 and 9 have been brought on record vide order dated 05.01.2015 of Hon'ble Judge in Chamber. Service on respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(iv) and 9(i) to 9(vi) is complete by Chamber summons. Service on respondent Nos. 2-8 and 10 to 11 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocae for respondent No. 12 has filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 25912/2013

It is submitted that there are total 3 respondents. Mr. R.K. Adsure, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 but he has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent Nos. 2 and 3 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 26069/2013

It is submitted that there are total 9 respondents in this matter. Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1-7 has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent Nos. 8 and 9 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 26072/2012

It is submitted that there are total 6 respondents in this matter. Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1-3 has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent Nos. 4-6 is complete by Affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 26327/2013

It is submitted that there were originally 15 respondents in this matter. In pursuance of order dated 17.12.2014 of Hon'ble Judge in Chamber the names of LRs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 3 and 8 have been brought on record. Service on respondent Nos. 1, 4-7 and 9-14 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for respondent No. 2 and Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate for respondent No. 15 have filed counter affidavit. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate for respondent Nos. 3(ii) to 3(iv) has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent Nos. 3(i) and 8(i) to 8(vii) is complete by Chamber Summons but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 26349/2013

It is submitted that there are respondent Nos. 1-2, 3(a) to 3(d), 4(a) to 4(c), 5-7, 8(a) to 8(d) and 9-10 in this matter. Service on respondent Nos. 2, 3 (a) to 3(d), 4(a) to 4(C), 5-7 8(a) to 8(d) and 9 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate for respondent No. 10 has filed counter affidavit.

Service is incomplete on respondent No. 1.

SLP(C) No. 26541/2013

It is submitted that there are total 14 respondents in this matter. Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-12, but has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent No. 13 is complete by AD and on respondent No. 14 by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 26544/2013

It is submitted that there are total 13 respondents in this matter. Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-11 but he has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent Nos. 12 and 13 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 28564/2013

It is submitted that there are total 3 respondents in this matter. Service on all the respondents is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to; Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Adsure, Adv.
Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Hari Chand Gupta, Petitioner-in-Person

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR